

Nos. 23-5243 & 23A93

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHNNY JOHNSON, PETITIONER,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF, RESPONDENT.

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Missouri*

---

**BRIEF FOR MISSOURI IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI AND SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY**

---

**ANDREW BAILEY**  
*Missouri Attorney General*

GREGORY M. GOODWIN  
*Chief Counsel, Public Safety Section  
Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J. CLARKE  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

Capital Case

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Reasons for Denying the Application for Stay of Execution.....	7
I. Johnson is not entitled to a stay of execution because he has not satisfied the <i>Hill</i> factors.....	7
Brief in Opposition.....	14
Statement.....	14
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	19
II. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the questions presented.....	19
A. Johnson has unreasonably delayed in bringing this claim. ....	19
B. This Court should decline to issue a writ of certiorari to respect our system of dual sovereignty.....	22
C. Because this case is on collateral review, Johnson is ineligible to receive the benefit of any new rule. ....	23
III. Johnson’s request to “clarify” <i>Panetti</i> and <i>Ford</i> is an admission that this case does not merit the Court’s extraordinary intervention, and that the Missouri Supreme Court’s decision is not even erroneous. ....	23
IV. Johnson’s implication that the Missouri Supreme Court <i>might</i> have violated the Due Process Clause is meritless.....	25
V. Johnson’s complaint about the Supreme Court of Missouri’s adjudication of his claim is nothing more than a complaint about the Missouri Supreme Court’s application of Missouri law.....	30
Conclusion.....	32

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Barber v. Ivey</i> , 600 U.S. ---, 2023 WL 4669437 (July 21, 2023) .....	8
<i>Blodgett v. C.I.R.</i> , 394 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	8, 21
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	11, 15
<i>Cole v. Roper</i> , 783 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	28, 31
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	14, 21, 31
<i>Conner v. GDCP Warden</i> , 784 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	15
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004) .....	23
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....	19, 23
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	28
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	11, 15
<i>Green v. Davis</i> , 414 F.Supp.3d 892 (N.D. Tx. Sept. 27, 2019) .....	30

<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) .....	31
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	7, 8, 21
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1857 (2023) .....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990) .....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007) .....	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	9
<i>Marshall v. Longberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) .....	29
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	24, 25
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 668 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. 2023) .....	18, 25, 26, 29
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 433 S.W.3d 390 (2014) .....	25
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) .....	32
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	23

*Woodford v. Garceau*,  
538 U.S. 202 (2003) ..... 14

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 15, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771 ..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 20, 22
